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Table 105-0046123.7.8

Males who reported having a prostate-specific antigen (PSA) test, by age
group, household population aged 40 and over, Canada, provinces,
territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups,

every 2 years

Survey or program details:
Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

(Canada

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than

one year ago

Geography’® Age group Prostate-specific antigen (PSA) test?2 |Characteristics*2629|2000/2001
. . Number of persons 474.0
Total, prostate-specific antigen test
Percent 100.0
Prostate-specific antigen test, less than |[Number of persons 111.3%
one year ago Percent 235F
Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to |Number of persons F
Total, 40 years |less than 2 years ago Percent F
and over
Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more|Number of persons F
years ago Percent F
Never had a prostate-specific antigen |[Number of persons 274.3
test Percent 57.9
Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated Number of persons F
Percent F
i . Number of persons 103.7
Total, prostate-specific antigen test
Percent 100.0
Prostate-specific antigen test, less than |[Number of persons F
oneyear ago Percent F
Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to |[Number of persons F
less than 2 years ago Percent E
40 to 44 years
Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more|Number of persons F
Health Labrador Corporation, Newfoundland and years ago Percent F
Labrador (Peer group F) [1006] Never had a prostate-specific antigen |Number of persons 83.8F
test Percent 80.8
Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated Number of persons F
Percent F
. ) Number of persons 318.2
Total, prostate-specific antigen test
Percent 100.0
Prostate-specific antigen test, less than [Number of persons 97.8%
one year ago Percent 30.7E
Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to |Number of persons F
less than 2 years ago
45 to 64 years y 9 Percent F
Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more|Number of persons F
years ago Percent F
Never had a prostate-specific antigen |Number of persons 158.8
test Percent 49.9
Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated Number of persons F
Percent F
. ) Number of persons F
Total, prostate-specific antigen test
Percent F
Number of persons F




65 years and
over

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Yukon Territory [60]

Total, 40 years
and over

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

40 to 44 years

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

45 to 64 years

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

65 years and
over

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more

Number of persons

M T T T T T T T

T

657.8
100.0

118.6F
18.0F

39.2F
6.0F
415.7
63.2
44.1F
6.7F
175.8
100.0

MM T T M T

129.8F
73.8

403.1
100.0

72.7F
18.0F

256.5
63.6

78.9
100.0

23.2F
29.4E



years ago

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Northwest Territories [61]

Total, 40 years
and over

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

40 to 44 years

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

45 to 64 years

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

65 years and
over

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

29.3E
37.2E

640.3
100.0

80.8F
12.6E

462.0
72.1
61.1F
9.5F
156.2
100.0

M T T T T

120.8
77.3

402.1
100.0

46.9F
11.7F

292.2

72.7

82.0
100.0



Percent

Nunavut [62]

Total, 40 years
and over

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

40 to 44 years

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

45 to 64 years

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

65 years and
over

Total, prostate-specific antigen test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, less than
one year ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to
less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more
years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Never had a prostate-specific antigen
test

Number of persons

Percent

Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

310.1
100.0

m T T T T

249.7
80.5

75.1
100.0

m T T M m

73.3
97.6

193.7
100.0

m T T T T

150.2
77.5

41.2
100.0

m T T m T

26.2
63.6

Symbol legend:
E Use with caution
F Too unreliable to be published



Footnotes:
1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/2001
. Males aged 40 and over who have had a prostate-specific antigen (PSA) test.
. A prostate-specific antigen (PSA) test constitutes a blood sample and analysis, not a physical prostate exam.
. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (ClIs).
. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified by an (E) and should be interpreted with caution.

. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed (F) due to extreme sampling variability.
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. Health regions are defined by provincial governments as the areas of responsibility for regional health boards (legislated) or as
regions of interest to health care authorities.

8. A "peer group" is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics.

20. The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific reference period
and (...) for figures not applicable.

Source: Statistics Canada. Table 105-0046 - Males who reported having a prostate-specific antigen (PSA) test, by age group, household
population aged 40 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years,
CANSIM (database).

http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?

Lang=E&amp;CANSIMFile=CII\CII_1_E.htm&amp;RootDir=CIl/
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