



Table 105-0046^{1,2,3,7,8}

Males who reported having a prostate-specific antigen (PSA) test, by age group, household population aged 40 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years

Survey or program details:

Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Geography ^{7,8}	Age group	Prostate-specific antigen (PSA) test ^{2,3}	Characteristics 4,5,6,20	2000/2001
			Number of persons	474.0
		Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Percent	100.0
		Prostate-specific antigen test, less than	Number of persons	111.3 ^E
		one year ago	Percent	23.5 ^E
		Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
	Total, 40 years		Percent	F
	and over	Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Never had a prostate-specific antigen	Number of persons	274.3
		test	Percent	57.9
		Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total prostate apositic antigen test	Number of persons	103.7
		Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Percent	100.0
		Prostate-specific antigen test, less than	Number of persons	F
		one year ago	Percent	F
		Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to	Number of persons	F
	40 to 44 years	less than 2 years ago	Percent	F
	40 to 44 years	Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
Health Labrador Corporation, Newfoundland and			Percent	F
Labrador (Peer group F) [1006]		Never had a prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	83.8 ^E
			Percent	80.8
		Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	45 to 64 years	Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	318.2
			Percent	100.0
		Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago	Number of persons	97.8 ^E
			Percent	30.7 ^E
		Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	45 to 64 years	Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Never had a prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	158.8
			Percent	49.9
		Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago	Number of persons	F

1		I	Percent	F
		Desertate amonific autimost at 4	Number of persons	
		Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	
		, ,	Number of persons	
	65 years and	Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago	Percent	
	over	<u> </u>	Number of persons	
		Never had a prostate-specific antigen test	Percent	
			Number of persons	
		Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Percent	
		1	Number of persons	657.8
		Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Percent	100.0
		Prostate-specific antigen test, less than	Number of persons	118.6 ^E
		one year ago	Percent	18.0 ^E
		Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to	Number of persons	F
	Total, 40 years	less than 2 years ago	Percent	F
	and over	Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more	Number of persons	39.2 ^E
		years ago	Percent	6.0 ^E
		Never had a prostate-specific antigen	Number of persons	415.7
		test	Percent	63.2
			Number of persons	44.1 ^E
		Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Percent	6.7 ^E
		+		175.8
		Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	
			Percent	100.0
		Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago	Number of persons	F
		one year ago	Percent	F
		less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
	40 to 44 years		Percent	F
		years ago Never had a prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	129.8 ^E
Yukon Territory [60]			Percent	73.8
			Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	403.1
			Percent	100.0
		Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago	Number of persons	72.7 ^E
			Percent	18.0 ^E
		Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
	45. 04		Percent	F
	45 to 64 years	Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago Never had a prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	256.5
			Percent	63.6
			Number of persons	F
		Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Percent	
		Total, prostate-specific antigen test Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago	Number of persons	78.9
			Percent	100.0
	65 years and		Number of persons	23.2 ^E
	over		Percent	29.4 ^E
		less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	F

	years ago	Percent	F
		Number of persons	29.3 ^E
	test	Percent	37.2 ^E
			57. <u>2</u>
	Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated		 F
			640.3
	Total, prostate-specific antigen test		100.0
		· ·	80.8 ^E
	one year ago		12.6 ^E
	Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago		F
Total, 40 years			F
and over	Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more	· -	F
	years ago	Percent	F
	Never had a prostate-specific antigen	Number of persons	462.0
	test	Percent	72.1
	Bundada anadiga antimandada nadada d	Number of persons	61.1 ^E
	Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Percent	9.5 ^E
		Number of persons	156.2
	Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Percent	100.0
	Prostato-specific antigon tost loss than	Number of persons	F
	one year ago		F
	Prostato-specific antigon tost 1 year to		F
	less than 2 years ago		F
40 to 44 years	Proctate engelie antigen test 2 or more		F
		<u> </u>	F
			120.8
	Never had a prostate-specific antigen test		77.3
	Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated		77.5 F
			 F
			402.1
	Total, prostate-specific antigen test	_	100.0
	Prostate-specific antigen test, less than		46.9 ^E
	one year ago	Percent	11.7 ^E
	Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to	Number of persons	F
45 to 64 years	less than 2 years ago	Percent	F
	Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more	Number of persons	F
	years ago	Percent	F
	Never had a prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	292.2
		Percent	72.7
	Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Number of persons	F
		Percent	F
	Total prostato-specific antigen test	Number of persons	82.0
	Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Percent	100.0
	Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago	Number of persons	F
		Percent	F
	Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
65 years and		Percent	F
over		Number of persons	F
		Percent	F
	Never had a prostate-specific antigen test		49.0
I			
	test	Percent	59.7
	40 to 44 years 45 to 64 years	Never had a prostate-specific antigen test Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated Total, prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago Never had a prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago Never had a prostate-specific antigen test, not stated Total, prostate-specific antigen test, not stated Total, prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago Never had a prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago Never had a prostate-specific antigen test Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated Total, prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago Never had a prostate-specific antigen test, 7 year to less than 2 years ago Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago Never had a prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Never had a prostate-specific antigen test Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago Number of persons Percent Number of pe

1		I	Percent	F
	1		Number of persons	310.1
		Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Percent	100.0
		Durateta anacifia antigon tost loss than	Number of persons	F
		Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago	Percent	F
	Total, 40 years and over	Proceeds appoint antique took 4 year to	Number of persons	
T-1-1-1		Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	 F
l · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	
			Percent	 F
		Never had a prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	249.7
			Percent	80.5
			Number of persons	50.5
		Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Percent	 F
		+		75.1
		Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	
			Percent	100.0
		Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago	Number of persons	F
		, ,	Percent	F
		Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
40 to 44	4 years		Percent	F
		Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Never had a prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	73.3
		lesi	Percent	97.6
		Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Number of persons	F
Nunavut [62]			Percent	F
		Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	193.7
	45 to 64 years		Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
45 to 64			Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Never had a prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	150.2
			Percent	77.5
		Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	65 years and over	Total, prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	41.2
			Percent	100.0
		Prostate-specific antigen test, less than one year ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Prostate-specific antigen test, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
65 years			Percent	F
over		Prostate-specific antigen test, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Never had a prostate-specific antigen test	Number of persons	26.2
			Percent	63.6
		Prostate-specific antigen test, not stated	Number of persons	F
1			Percent	F

Symbol legend:

^E Use with caution

F Too unreliable to be published

Footnotes:

- 1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/2001
- 2. Males aged 40 and over who have had a prostate-specific antigen (PSA) test.
- 3. A prostate-specific antigen (PSA) test constitutes a blood sample and analysis, not a physical prostate exam.
- 4. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs).
- **5.** Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified by an (E) and should be interpreted with caution.
- 6. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed (F) due to extreme sampling variability.
- **7.** Health regions are defined by provincial governments as the areas of responsibility for regional health boards (legislated) or as regions of interest to health care authorities.
- 8. A "peer group" is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics.
- **20.** The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific reference period and (...) for figures not applicable.

Source: Statistics Canada. *Table 105-0046 - Males who reported having a prostate-specific antigen (PSA) test, by age group, household population aged 40 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years, CANSIM (database).*

http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?

 $\underline{Lang} = \underline{E\& CANSIMFile} = \underline{CII} \\ \underline{CII_1} \\ \underline{E.htm\& RootDir} = \underline{CII} \\ / \underline{CIII_1} \\ \underline{E.htm\& RootDir} = \underline{CIII} \\ / \underline{CIII_1} \\ \underline{E.htm\underbrace{A.htm\underbrace{A.htm}amp; RootDir} = \underline{CIII} \\ / \underline{CIII_1} \\ \underline{E.htm\underbrace{A.htm}amp; RootDir} = \underline{CIII} \\ / \underline{CIII_1} \\ \underline{E.htm\underbrace{A.htm}amp; RootDir} = \underline{CIII} \\ / \underline{CIII_1} \\ \underline{E.htm}amp; \underline{E.htm}$

(accessed: October 1, 2008)

Printer-friendly format

Date modified: 2007-07-20